

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

VANNESSA VAN VORGUE,

SUPREME COURT NO. SC08-2255

Petitioner/Appellee,

vs.

APPELLATE CASE NO. 3D 07-378

MARA RANKIN,

LOCAL CASE NO. 04-17520 CA 10

Respondent/Appellant,

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, Third District
State of Florida

Respectfully submitted,

ALBERT D. REY, ESQUIRE
Fla. Bar No. 0885142
For: ALBERT D. REY, P.A.
Attorney for Vanessa Van Vorgue
7240 N.W. 12th Street
Miami, Florida 33126
(305) 597-0440

and

Raymond Carrero, Esquire
Raymond Carrero, P.A.
7240 N.W. 12th Street
Miami, Florida 33126

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Citations	ii, iii
Preface	1 – 2
Statement of the Case and Facts	2 – 11
Statement of Jurisdiction	11 – 13
Summary of Argument	13 – 16
Arguments:	16 – 31
ARGUMENT I: THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN REVERSING THE TRIAL COURT'S ORDER DENYING RANKIN'S MOTION TO RELEASE ESCROW FUNDS, FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:	16 – 26
A. COURTS CANNOT MODIFY THE TERMS OF A PRIVATE CONTRACT	19 – 20
B. BOTH THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION GUARANTY THE INVOLABILITY OF THE RIGHT TO CONTACT	20
C. THE COURT IN EQUITY CANNOT ASSIST IN EXTRICATING A PARTY FROM HIS OR HER OWN WRONGFUL AND FRAUDULENT CONDUCT	20 – 23
D. THE OPINION OF THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL RUNS COUNTER TO PUBLIC POLICY	24 – 26
ARGUMENT II : THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN ACCEPTING JURISDICTION UNDER RULE 9.130(A)(3)(C)(ii), OF THE FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE	26 – 31
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Compliance and Certificate of Service	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Florida Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Arky, Freed, et al, P.A. v. Bowmar Instrument, Corp.</i> <i>537 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1988)</i>	22, 30
<i>Ford Motor Company v. Kikis</i> <i>401 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 1981)</i>	11
<i>Graham v. Clyde</i> <i>61 So.2d 656, 657 (Fla. 1952)</i>	22
<i>Gunn Plumbing v. Dania Bank</i> <i>252 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1971)</i>	18
<i>Pafford v. Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> <i>52 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1951)</i>	1, 12, 19-20
<i>Reaves v. State of Florida</i> <i>485 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1986)</i>	11
<i>Scott v. Sites</i> <i>41 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1949)</i>	2
<i>State ex rel. Dos Amigos v. Lehman</i> <i>131 So. 533 (Fla. 1931)</i>	1, 12, 20
<i>Terry Jerome Rock v. State of Florida</i> <i>638 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1994)</i>	19
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Bruns</i> <i>443 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1984)</i>	31

<u>Florida District Courts of Appeal Cases</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bridges v. Thomas</i> 118 So.2d 549, 553 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	22, 30
<i>Broche v. Cohn</i> 987 So.2d 124 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	18
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation v. Molko</i> 602 So.2d 983 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992)	20
<i>Henrion v. New Era Realty IV, Inc.</i> 586 So.2d 1295 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991)	29
<i>Hill v. Lummus</i> 123 So.2d 365 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1960)	2, 23, 25
<i>Konover Realty Associates, Ltd. v. Mladen</i> 511 So.2d 705, 706 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1987)	27
<i>Marshall v. Marshall,</i> 386 So.2d 11 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1980)	2
<i>Pianeta Miami, Inc. v. Lieberman</i> 949 So.2d 215 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2006)	27
<i>Rankin v. Van Vorgue</i> 994 So.2d 463 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2008)	1, 10, 11
<i>Rosaco v. Rosaco</i> 641 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	27
<i>Slizyk v. Smilack</i> 825 So.2d 428 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	2, 12, 20

	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Spitzer v. Bartlett Bros. Roofing</i> 437 So.2d 758, 760 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	18
<i>Steele v. Lannon</i> 355 So.2d 190 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1978)	2

Constitutional Provisions

<i>United States Constitution, Article I, Section 10</i>	20
<i>Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 10</i>	20
<i>Florida Constitution, Article V, Section 3(b)(3)</i>	31

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

9.130(a)(3)(C)(ii)	10, 13, 15, 27, 30, 31
--------------------	---------------------------

PAGE

Other Sources

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 800 (8th ed. 2004)	28
<i>A Treatise on the Law Relating to Injunctions § 1, at 2-3 (1909)</i>	28
